(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   100% CASH PAID TO SIMULA
   SHAREHOLDERS
   ------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ARMOR   SIMULA(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------------   -----------------   --------------

Revenues
   Products   $199,093   $   --   $   --   $199,093
   Mobile Security   157,548   --   --   157,548
   Simula   8,531   68,883   9,826(2)   87,240
   -------------   --------------   -----------------   --------------

Total revenues   365,172   68,883   9,826   443,881

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   253,586   45,341   3,885(2)   302,812
   Operating expenses   63,284   18,167   1,302(3)(4)(5)   82,753
   Integration and other
   non--recurring charges   12,573   --   --   12,573
   -------------   --------------   -----------------   --------------

Operating income   35,729   5,375   4,639   45,743

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

3

   Interest expense, net   4,012   10,333   (6,972)(6)   7,373
   Other expense, net   508   2,394   (1,000)(7)   1,902
   -------------   --------------   -----------------   --------------

Income (loss) from continuing
   operations before provision for
   income taxes   31,209   (7,352)   12,611   36,468

Provision for income taxes   14,203   2,232   (179)(8)   16,256
   -------------   --------------   -----------------   --------------

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   $ 17,006   $(9,584)   $12,790   $ 20,212
   =============   ==============   =================   ==============

Earnings per common share for continuing
   operations:
   Basic   $   0.61   (9)   $   0.72
   Diluted   $   0.59   (9)   $   0.70

Weighted average common shares
   outstanding:
   Basic   28,175   28,175
   Diluted   28,954   28,954

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
   CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   100% CASH PAID TO SIMULA
   SHAREHOLDERS
   -------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ARMOR   SIMULA(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -----------   --------------   -------------

Revenues
   Products   $179,946   $   --   $   --   $179,946
   Mobile Security   125,171   --   --   125,171
   Simula   --   75,556   (1,152)(2)   74,404
   ------------   -----------   --------------   -------------

Total revenues   305,117   75,556   (1,152)   379,521

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   210,745   48,168   2,572(2)   261,485
   Operating expenses   50,081   16,977   1,632(3)(4)(5)   68,690
   Integration and other
   non-recurring charges   5,926   --   --   5,926
   ------------   -----------   --------------   -------------

Operating income   38,365   10,411   (5,356)   43,420
   Interest expense, net   923   10,411   (3,240)(6)   8,094
   Other expense, net   51   81   --   132
   ------------   -----------   --------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

5

Income (loss) from continuing
   operations before provision
   for income taxes   37,391   (81)   (2,116)   35,194
Provision for income taxes   16,054   37,960   (38,754)(7)   15,260
   ------------   -----------   --------------   -------------

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   $ 21,337   $(38,041)   $  36,638   $ 19,934
   ============   ===========   ==============   =============

Earnings per common share for
   continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.70   (8)   $   0.66
   Diluted   $   0.69   (8)   $   0.64

Weighted average common shares
   outstanding:
   Basic   30,341   30,341
   Diluted   30,957   30,957